CHAPTER 559—H. F. No. 1296

[Not Coded]

An act relating to compensation of county commissioners in certain counties; amending Laws 1919, Chapter 210, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1919, Chapter 210, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 88, Section 1, Laws 1949, Chapter 421, Section 1, Laws 1951, Chapter 100, Section 1 and Laws 1955, Chapter 156, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. County board members, salaries. In all counties of this state, now or hereafter having a population of not less than 33,000 nor more than 34,000 according to the 1950 federal census and having not less than 91 congressional townships and not less than 40 nor more than 42 organized townships and an area of more than 2,500 square miles, each member of the board of county commissioners shall receive a monthly salary of \$315, payable on the first day of each calendar month, as the salaries of other county officials are paid.

Approved April 20, 1957.

CHAPTER 560-H. F. No. 1309

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the tax clerk in probate court in counties having a population of 600,000 or more; amending Laws 1953, Chapter 155, Section 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 155, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 542, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. Probate court, salary of tax clerk. The tax clerk shall receive from the county as compensation for his services an annual salary to be fixed, approved and payable pursuant to the provisions of Laws 1945, Chapter 607 and acts amendatory thereof. The county shall furnish him with a suitable office in the court house or other suitable place designated by the judge.

Approved April 20, 1957.